Bill No. 370 2022

By-law No. L.-131(_)-__

A by-law to amend By-law No. L.-131-16 entitled "A by-law to provide for the Licensing and Regulation of Various Businesses".

WHEREAS section 5(3) of the *Municipal Act*, 2001 S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, provides that a municipal power shall be exercised by by-law;

AND WHEREAS subsection 10(2) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, as amended, provides that a municipality may pass a by-law respecting: in paragraph 5, Economic, social and environmental well-being of the municipality; in paragraph 7, Services and things that the municipality is authorized to provide under subsection (1); in paragraph 8, Protection of persons and property; in paragraph 11 Business licensing;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, as amended, a municipality may pass by-laws for licensing, regulating and governing businesses:

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the City of London wishes to amend By-law No. L.-131-16 to reference fees and charges in the Fees and Charges By-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the City of London enacts as follows:

- 1. Subsection 6.2(a) of By-law No. L.-131-16 is amended by deleting the phrase "Schedule '1' of this By-law" and replacing it with the phrase "the City's Fees and Charges By-law, as it is amended or repealed and replaced from time to time".
- 2. Subsection 8.7(d) of By-law No. L.-131-16 is amended by deleting the phrase "Schedule 1 attached to this By-law" and replacing it with the phrase "the City's Fees and Charges By-law, as it is amended or repealed and replaced from time to time".
- 3. Section 10.1 of By-law No. L.-131-16 is amended by deleting the phrase "Schedule 1 of this By-law" and replacing it with the phrase "the City's Fees and Charges By-law, as it is amended or repealed and replaced from time to time,".
- 4. Section 10.2 of By-law No. L.-131-16 is amended by deleting the phrase "Schedule 1" and replacing it with the phrase "the City's Fees and Charges By-law, as it is amended or repealed and replaced from time to time,".
- 5. By-law No. L.-131-16 is amended by deleting section 10.3 in its entirety and replacing it with the following new section 10.3:
 - "10.3 All inspection fees related to this by-law shall be paid in accordance with the City's Fees and Charges By-law, as it is amended or repealed and replaced from time to time."

6.	By-law No. L131-16 is amended by deleting Schedule 1 (Business
Licence Fee:	s) in its entirety and inserting instead the following phrase "Schedule 1
[deleted]".	

7. This by-law shall come into force and effect on January 1, 2023.

PASSED in Open Council on October 17, 2022.

Ed Holder Mayor

Michael Schulthess City Clerk